THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

BY-LAW NO. 123-81

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 172-80 BEING A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE ALTERATIONS TO THE PUBLIC LIBRARY OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY.

WHEREAS it is considered desirable to amend By-law No. 172-80.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Clause 1 of By-law No. 172-80 be amended by deleting the amount of \$575,000.00 and inserting in lieu thereof the amount of \$658,442.00 so that the said Clause shall now read as follows:
 - "1) That the North Bay Public Library Board be given authority to proceed with alterations to the Public Library at an estimated cost of Six Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred and Forty-Two Dollars (\$658,442.00)".
- 2. That Clause 4 of By-law 172-80 be deleted and the following clause inserted in lieu thereof:
 - "4) The total estimated cost of the work is Six Hundred and Fifty-Eight Thousand, Four Hundred and Forty-Two Dollars (\$658,442.00) of which an amount of \$595,860 is to be debentured over a period of twenty (20) years. The alterations shall be shown on Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law."
- 3. That Schedule "A" to By-law 172-80 be amended in accordance with Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this by-law.
- 4. That this by-law shall not become effective until approval in writing has been secured from The Ontario Municipal Board pursuant to Section 64 (1) of The Ontario Municipal Board Act, R.S.O. 1970, Chapter 323.

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 27TH DAY OF JULY 1981.

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THE 27TH DAY OF JULY 1981.

READ A THIRD TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL AND ENACTED AND PASSED THIS 31ST DAY OF AUGUST 1981.

MATOR

CITY CLERK

THIS IS SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 123-81 OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY

Proposed addition to the Public Library (North Bay)

Estimated cost of construction	\$525,173.
Architects fees, engineering, etc.	\$ 58,269.
Contingency	\$ 25,000.
Financing	\$ 50,000.
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION	\$658,442.
Less Wintario funding	\$ 62,582.
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST TO BE DEBENTURED	\$595,860.